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Abstract: In this work, sensitivity to strain and temperature of a sensor 
relying on modal interferometry in hollow-core photonic crystal fibers is 
studied. The sensing structure is simply a piece of hollow-core fiber 
connected in both ends to standard single mode fiber. An interference 
pattern that is associated to the interference of light that propagates in the 
hollow core fundamental mode with light that propagates in other modes is 
observed. The phase of this interference pattern changes with the measurand 
interaction, which is the basis for considering this structure for sensing. The 
phase recovery is performed using a white light interferometric technique. 
Resolutions of ± 1.4µε and ± 0.2°C were achieved for strain and 
temperature, respectively. It was also found that the fiber structure is not 
sensitive to curvature. 
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1. Introduction 

The development of sensors based on hollow-core photonic crystal fibers (HC-PCF) has been 
a recent and active research topic in the context of fiber optic sensing. Particularly relevant is 
the application of these fibers for gas sensing in face of the large overlap of the optical field 
with the measurement volume [1], but other measurands have also been considered, for 
example bend and shape [2], strain and temperature [3], as well as hydrostatic pressure [4]. 
The potential benefits of guiding light in air drive from lower Rayleigh scattering, lower 
nonlinearity and, in principle, lower transmission loss compared to what happens in 
conventional waveguides [5]. 

HC-PCF are made with hundreds of periodically spaced air holes in a silica matrix, 
typically arranged in a triangular lattice, using the photonic band gap concept to propagate 
light inside the air-core. These fibers are usually multi-mode waveguides supporting, besides 
the fundamental core mode, higher order core modes, cladding modes and surface modes 
[5,6]. However, the attenuation of the different types of modes varies substantially and after 
propagation along a long length of fiber only the fundamental core mode subsists. The multi-
mode operation of short lengths of HC-PCFs brings the possibility to build up modal 
interferometers with characteristics potentially interesting to perform optical fiber sensing. 

Recently, new hybrid structures have been introduced to form fiber modal interferometers. 
For example, in a single mode – multimode – single mode fiber structure it was examined the 
effect of modal interference on the performance of a microbend sensor [7], as well as when 
considering strain [8,9] and temperature [9,10] measurement. Another interesting 
configuration was based on the series combination of single mode – two modes – single mode 
fiber sections, which generates a transmission interference pattern with high extinction ratio 
[11]. This type of interferometers has been also explored in the general context of photonic 
crystal fibers (PCF). Indeed, a configuration based on tapering an index-guiding PCF was 
suggested for an in-line variable attenuator and strain sensor, where the complete collapse of 
the air holes around the fiber core originates a region of solid unclad multimode fiber [12,13]. 
Other approach to implement modal interferometry is by doing a lateral offset in the SMF-
PCF splice point to excite higher order modes in the index-guiding fiber [14]. A recently 
reported technique is based on the partial collapse of the air hole at a limited region of a PCF 
to couple light to higher modes, and it was used for strain measurement in conditions of very 
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high temperature in view of the thermal characteristics of fused silica fibers [14]. Also, a 
modal Mach-Zehnder structure in hollow-core fiber with standard single-mode input and 
output fibers was proposed and characterized for high-temperature sensing [15]. 

In this work, a fiber optic modal interferometer based on HC-PCF was studied and its 
characteristics for strain and temperature sensing were investigated, as well as for curvature. 
The readout of the interferometric phase was achieved combining white light addressing with 
pseudo-heterodyne signal processing. 

2. Sensing principle 

The sensor was fabricated using a piece of HC-PCF directly spliced between two lengths of 
single mode fiber (SMF-28

TM
). A 7-cell HC-PCF with a low-loss transmission band centered 

at 1550 nm and a core diameter of ≈16µm was used. Figure 1, shows an optical microscope 
image of this fiber and its transmission characteristics in the light injection conditions in 
which the experiments were performed. The developed sensing head uses the effect of modal 
interference at the exit of the HC-PCF to achieve the measurement functionality. Indeed, 
when light travels through the single mode fiber and is injected into the HC-PCF the 
fundamental core mode and other modes are excited. After propagation of these modes in the 
HC-PCF, they become recombined at the exit single mode fiber. This simple configuration is 
similar to an all-fiber Mach-Zehnder modal interferometer with two coupling points in series, 
different from what is most usual when considering in-line fiber interferometers which show a 
Fabry-Perot structure. Therefore, when light is injected into the input single mode fiber, it is 
expected to observe interference fringes at the output single mode fiber. It should be noticed 
that the fringes are not related to the collapse of air channels of the HC-PCF, like tapering in 
the fusion splice point and/or broadening of fundamental mode in this region, as reported in 
literature [13]. In order to confirm this, some experiments were carried out to check if the 
fringes still appear with butt coupling instead of fusion splicing. The results obtained showed 
that the formation of the interference fringes is independent of the coupling method, but the 
amplitude of the effect is dependent on the coupling conditions. Indeed, it was also found that 
the amplitude of the fringes (interference visibility) can be substantially reduced by proper 
adjustment of the input SMF and the HC-PCF in the junction region, which actually is not 
necessarily the condition for optimum power coupling. The analysis of the results obtained 
point out for an important role of the HC-PCF cladding modes in the operation of this modal 
interferometer, but further theoretical and experimental studies are required for a detailed 
understanding of the exact type of modes involved in this interferometric structure. 

 

Fig. 1. Cross section photograph of a 7 cell HC-PCF (left) and normalized spectral transmission 
of ~1 m of this fiber spliced to a SMF28 illuminating fiber (right; the oscillations at lower 
wavelengths are artifacts due to the normalization). 

Figure 2 shows the splice structure (in the X and Y directions) between the SMF-28 and 
HC-PCF fibers, as well as the observed output channeled spectrum for a piece of HC-PCF 
with a length of 27.8 cm. It can be observed that besides the typical two-wave interferometric 
behavior, there is also fringe amplitude modulation, indicating the presence of more than two 
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mode interference. The refractive index difference associated with the observed fringe 
periodicity in the figure can be calculated by means of the relation: 
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n  and 
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n  are, respectively, the effective refractive index of the 

fundamental core mode and the average value of the effective refractive indexes of the other 

modes predominantly excited in the experiment performed. Also,
1
λ and

2
λ are the wavelengths 

corresponding to two adjacent intensity maxima and L is the length of HC-PCF. It was found 

that the value of 
FM Other Modes

eff eff eff
n n n∆ = −  is around 0.016, independently of L. 

 

Fig. 2. Left: Channeled spectrum of the interferometric sensing head; Right: Visualization of 
the SMF-28/HC-PCF splice in the Fujikura’s SM-40 screen. 

3. Experimental Setup and Results 

The initial experimental set up is shown in Fig. 3. A superluminescent Er-doped fiber ASE 
(amplified spontaneous emission) source, operating at 1550 nm, with a FWHM (full width at 
half maximum) of 60 nm and output power of 1.8 mW was used to illuminate the 
concatenated fibers. The HC-PCF was spliced in both ends to single mode fibers applying 
general procedures described elsewhere [1,16–18]. The standard machine Fujikura SM40 was 

used and after a training process a splice loss of ≈1.5 dB was achieved. In order to evaluate 
the dependence of the fringe visibility with the HC-PCF length, sensing heads with lengths of 
5.1 cm, 11.6 cm, 21.4 cm and 58.8 cm were fabricated and the associated channeled spectra 
analyzed. For the first three lengths the visibility was around 50%, but when the longer fiber 

length was considered the visibility showed a substantial decrease to ≈36%. This behavior is 
compatible with a visibility reduction due to power loss in the higher order modes originated 
by a weak propagation guidance of these modes in the fiber. 

ASE Source OSA
(Advantest Q8384)

Physical parameters 

(strain, temperature, curvature)

HC-PCFSMF-28 SMF-28

 

Fig. 3. Experimental setup for initial characterization of the modal interferometer. 

In order to investigate the strain, temperature and curvature characteristics of the sensing 
head, two micro-positioners were used to fix the SMF fibers and to apply strain and curvature 
to the HC-PCF. For temperature characterization a furnace was used. The length of the HC-
PCF was ~28 cm and the fringe visibility was found to be ~55%. Figure 4 shows the strain 
and temperature wavelength responses of the sensing head obtained by monitoring the shift of 
the channeled spectrum under the measurand action. The interferometric fringes were linearly 

#115795 - $15.00 USD Received 17 Aug 2009; revised 26 Sep 2009; accepted 27 Sep 2009; published 1 Oct 2009

(C) 2009 OSA 12 October 2009 / Vol. 17,  No. 21 / OPTICS EXPRESS  18672



shifted toward shorter wavelengths with the increase of strain or temperature, with slopes of 

−0.96 pm/µε and −7.1 pm/°C, respectively. These sensitivity values can be compared with 

those of a conventional single mode-multimode-single mode structure which are −2.3 pm/µε 

and −15 pm/°C [8,10]. Concerning curvature, no measurable sensitivity was noticed, which is 
indeed as expectable result. The core of the fiber follows the fiber neutral line and, therefore, 
the optical path of the core mode is essentially curvature independent. On the other hand, the 
cladding modes integrate along propagation positive and negative variations in their optical 
path induced by the presence of curvature in the fiber, which means the net effect shall be 
residual. Therefore, this argument points out to an insensitivity of the sensing head to 
curvature. 
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Fig. 4. Wavelength responses of the sensing head for variations of applied strain and 
temperature. 

The blue shift of the channeled spectrum associated with the increase of temperature and 
strain can be understood with the following argument. Considering temperature, the thermal 
expansion implies a longer propagation length for the cladding modes when the temperature 
increases, but similar to the longer propagation length of the core mode, i.e., an increase in 
temperature shall originate for this type of fiber, and in view of the differential operation of 
the interferometer, a residual shift of the channeled spectrum due to the thermal expansion 
effect. The same does not happen when the thermo-optic effect is considered. The 
experimental results indicate its contribution is associated with the decrease of the absolute 

value of
eff

n∆ .To understand this, we need to consider what happens with the core mode and 

cladding modes involved in the modal interferometer operation when temperature increases. 
Because the core mode propagates essentially in air, its effective refractive index is close to 

one and residually sensitive to temperature variations. Therefore, the variation of
eff

n∆ is 

essentially associated with the temperature behaviour of the cladding modes. These modes 
have a substantial fraction of their optical field that propagates in silica. It is known that silica 
has a positive thermo-optic coefficient, therefore considering only this effect the effective 
refractive index of these modes would increase with temperature, leading to a larger absolute 

value of 
eff

n∆ and, consequently, to a red shift of the channeled spectrum, contrary to what is 

observed. However, the situation is more complex because the optical field of these cladding 
modes propagates also in the air of the core/cladding holes, and the thermal expansion can 
induce changes in the mode fraction that propagates in the silica and in the air, with a net 
effect that leads to a decrease with temperature of the effective modal refractive index. 
Certainly this is a complex phenomenon that needs further theoretical/experimental studies for 
its detailed understanding. 

Concerning strain, the experimental results indicate the contribution to the variation 

of
eff

n∆ associated with the elasto-optic effect is dominant relatively to the direct expansion 

effect. This is understandable considering the refractive index of silica decreases with strain, 
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with the consequence that the effective refractive index of the cladding modes decreases with 
the increase of strain. Having in mind that the effective index of the core mode is essentially 

unaffected by strain, the net effect is a reduction of the absolute value of
eff

n∆ originating a 

blue shift of the channeled spectrum with the increase of applied strain. 
To measure the phase changes in the fiber modal interferometer, a second interferometer 

was built to implement coherence reading [19]. Figure 5 shows the setup implemented. The 
second interferometer is a conventional fiber Michelson interferometer with an open air path 
in one of its arms, which is adjusted to match the optical path difference of the sensing 
interferometer. The fiber in the other arm of this interferometer is wrapped around a ring-
shaped piezoelectric transducer that is modulated with an electrical sawtooth waveform whose 
amplitude is adjusted to obtain a signal at the photodetection suitable for pseudo-heterodyne 
processing. After an adequate electronic filtering, this signal has the form of an electric carrier 
(90 Hz) with a phase that mirrors the optical phase of the tandem interferometric system. This 
pseudo-heterodyne processing technique is known to provide sensitive interferometric phase 
reading [20]. 

 

Fig. 5. Scheme of the experimental setup for phase reading with white light interferometry. 

Figure 6 shows the phase changes associated with strain and temperature variations 

applied to the sensing head, now with L ≈32 cm and with an interferometric visibility of 
~49%. Following the behavior represented in Fig. 4, the sensitivity is constant in the 
measurement range considered, with values of 0.76°/µε and 8.1°/°C for strain and 
temperature, respectively. 
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Fig. 6. Phase changes induced by strain and temperature variations applied to the sensing head. 

To evaluate the measurand resolutions achievable with this sensing head structure the step 

technique was used (Fig. 7). Ifδϕ is the phase rms fluctuations during the periods of constant 

measurand values, and if a measurand step change X∆ ( →X strain or temperature) 
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originates a phase step change of φ∆ , then the measurand resolution, Xδ is given by 

( )φδφδ ∆∆= XX . For the case of temperature, in the determination of δϕ  it was privileged 

the region corresponding to water at a stable temperature of 22.5°C, because it revealed 
difficult to stabilize the water temperature at 40.5°C after the step change, i.e., for some time 
the temperature of water continued to increase at a slow rate. Following this approach, 
resolutions of ± 1.4µε and ± 0.2°C were obtained for strain and temperature, respectively. 
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Fig. 7. Phase response of the sensing head implemented with HC-PCF fiber for a step change in 
(a) strain and (b) temperature. 

The pseudo-heterodyne technique used to interrogate the interferometric system can be 
implemented with standard electronics (or using an approach relying on computer-based 
virtual instrumentation), which means that besides the demonstration of the proposed sensing 
structure, a step further was done towards the utilization of this configuration in field 
applications. 

4. Conclusions 

A sensing head based on hollow-core photonic crystal fiber for measurement of strain and 
temperature has been presented. The sensor consists of a piece of 7-cell HC-PCF connected to 
SMF-28 in both ends. The interference occurs between the fundamental mode and higher 
order modes inside the HC-PCF. A white light interferometric technique for coherent phase 
reading was used. Resolutions of ± 1.4µε and ± 0.2°C were obtained for strain and 
temperature, respectively. It was also found that the fiber structure is not sensitive to 
curvature. 
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